June 30; 1965

WHEREAS, The classificatinn end pay staff of the Gevernor!s Office bas
conducted corprehensive studies ol prevailing pay scales in private i_n:!ustry and

other public jurisdictions; and

: H’HEL.AS, The findings cf these studies reveal that the pay ranges of virmally
-all classes in the Commonweslth's Compensation Plan need to be adjusted 1n order
that the Comomiealth may maintain e competitive position In the labor markei; and

B H‘HEREAS, These studies also reveml that the curreat average salary level of -
Cormomwealth employes lags behind those of other comparable tate jurisdictions; and

' PHEPSE:AS, The Governor, in recognition of these circumstances, provided in -
bls budget requests for the 1965-66 fisecal year sufficlent funds to amend the
. Compensation Plan and grant Commonwealth employes s general pay increase of appro:d.-
natel;r five percent; therefore, be it )

" RESOLVED, That in accordance with Section 709{a) of The Administrative Code -
of 1929, the action of this Board taken July 13, 1956, approving the Componsation
Plan for the Commormwealth effective August 1, 1956, be amended to provide for:the
revisions and additdons shown on Amendments No. 130 and No. 131 which, together
with a revised Schedule of Pay Ranges, are attached heretc and made part of this
resolution; and be it further ]

.- RESOLVED, That every employe who occuples a permanent position allocated to
& class in the Compensation Plan and whose salsry or wage is below the revised
minimue rate for his class shall reccive a pay increase to the new minimun rate;
if the pay sdjusiment amcunts to two steps or more, the c=zployefs anniversary data
shall change, and he will oot be eldigible for his next meritorious increment for
at lenst cpe year following July 1, 1965; if the incroase to the new minimum rate
~amounis to only one siep, tde employs?s anidversary date shall not chango, and he
will be eligible to be considered for a meritorious ineremeat on his annivorsary.
date; and be it further

‘ RESOLVED, That every such permanent employe whese salery or wage i3 equal to
or higher than the new minimm rate for his claass, but below the 0ld maximm rate
for his class, shall receive a pay inerease of one step; his anniversary date shall
not chapge, and he will be eligible to be considored for 2 meritorious inereoment on
his anniversary date; and bs it further

RESULVED, That every such permanent cmploye whose selary or wapgo ia at the
old maxizmim rate for hls class chall receive a pay incremse of one step; AL the
employe’s salary has been at the old maxirum rate for one year or more and the pay
range of hils class 1s increased by {wo or more pey ranges, he shall bo oligihle to
be considered for a meritorious inerement in addition to the generul pay inerease on
the beginnirg of the first full pay period following July 1, 1965; if his salary has
" been at the old mwdzum rate for legs than ono yemr end the pay range of his clags is
Increased by two or more pay ranges, he shall e eligible fo be considered for a
merlitoricus Inecrement not earlier than cne yesr froa the date of his last meritoricus

increase; and be it further

; RESOLVED, That any such purmenent employe whose salary or wage 1s above the
0ld zaxdom rate for his class shall receive a pay increase of oms step; unlecs the
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employe!s new salary is at crabove the new madmim rate for his class, he will be
eliginle 4o be considered for & meritoricus increcent not earlier than one year

following July 1, 1965; and be it further

RESOLVED, That any such permanent erploye whose pay range does not change shall
receive a pay increase of one step; unless the employe's new salary is at the maximum
of the pay renge, his anmniversary date shall not change, and he will be eligible. to
be considered for a meritorious increzment on his anniversary date; and be it further

RESOLVED, That every employes who occupies a temperary position allocated to a
class in the Compensation Plan and whose salary or wage is below the revised minimum
rate for bis class shall receive = pay incresse io the pew minimm rate; and be 1t

further

RESOLVED, Thet every such *ezporary emplcye whose salary or wage is equal to or
higher than the new minimm rata for his class shall recelve & pay Increase of one
step; and be it further

RESOLVED, That every deputy depariment head, executdve director of & beard or
comission, or other heretofore unclassified official whose position is allecated to
one of the classes created by Amenimeni No. 131 snall receive a salary increase to
that step in the pay range of his class which will provide an increase of one full
pay step, provided that in no case shall his salary exceed the maxmrs of the pay

racge; 1€ the individual had not received a salary increase during the year preceding ‘

July 1, 1965, be may be granted, at the diseretion of his department head, board, or
cotzission, an additioral salary increase of ons step on the beginning of the firsi
full pay period following July 1, 1965; if the individunl hed received a salary

increase during the year preceding July 1, 1965, he may be pranted, at the dlscrotion

of his deperiment head, board, or ccmmission, a salary incrense of onc step mot
earlier than one year following the date ofthls previcus ineresse; and bo it further

RESOLVED, That erployes who are on leave of absence without pay at the time that

the geperal pay increase is granted shall receive ithe incrense, in accordance with the;

rules cutlined above, upen thelr return to active status; and be 1t further

RESOLVED, That the sbove provisions of this resolution shall not apply to the
faculty members of the Stats Colleges and to the members of the permanent maintenance
force of the Department of Highwnys and othor wape employes in spoclal fund ngencies
who are peid at fixed hourly cor per diea rates; and bo it further :

RESOLVED, That this resolution chall iake offect on July 1, 1965,
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Amend-
ment

" Qode

131-1

131-2

131-3
131-4
131-5
131-6
131-7
131-8

131-9

-131-10

131-11

131-12
131-13

131-14

131-15
131-16

131-17

131-18

131-19

131-23

131-20
131-21

131-22

131-24

13125

+  Amendment Number 131

. : - Pay
Class ' ' ~ Range
Code Class Title . - No,

Additions:

0235 Secretar&, Liquof Control Board

0299 Deputy Secretary of Property and
Supplies, Procurement

030% Director of Accounts

0323 - Consumer Credit Agency FExaminer III

0339 Deputy Secretary of Banking

0397 Deputy Secretary, Motor Fund Revenues

0398 Deputy Secretary, General Fund Revenues

0399 Executive Deputy Secretary of Revenue

0417 Deputy Insurance Commissioner for Gumpahies ,
0418 Deputy Insurance Commissioner for Examinations

0419 Chief Deputy Insurance Commisgsioner '

0513 Director of Personnel
0519 Personnel Secretary

0589 Press Secretary

0627 Youth Employment Counseling Supervisor I
0628 Youth Fmployment Counseling Superyisor II

0646 Manpower Training Coordinator ' e
0654 Employment Development Specialist
0769 Legislative Secretary

0809 Director of Program and Managément

0819 Director; Budget Bureau

0847 Deputy Secretary of Pfopefty and Supplies,
Central Services

0849 Deputy Secretary of Highways for Administration

0855  Chief Clerk, Governor's Office

0953 Secretary;'Public School Employes!
Retirement Roard

- o,

Pay

No.

378

430
421
32
430
41C
430
440

- 398

. 41B

430

- 4B

. 42B
423

298 .
3B

3
B |
42n
428
428
40C
430

ass

38B




T 131-47

Class Title

Additions - Continued

‘Amend- .
ment Class
Code Code
131-26 0955
131-2% 0973
131-28 0977
131-29 0978
131-30 0979
131-31 0989
131-32 0995
. 131-33 0997
131-34 - 0099
131-35 1195
131-36 . 1197
131-37 1199
131-38 1535
131-39 1608
13140 1609
131-4F 1699
131-42 207f
131-43 2078
131-44 2446
131-45 2448
131-46 2449
2499

Secretary, State Employes' Retirement Board
Executiye Director, Aeronautics Commission
Deputy Adjutant Ceneral, Veterans' Affairs

Deputy Adjutant Ceneral, Air
Deputy Adjutant Ceneral, Army

' Deputy Secretary of Labor and Industry

Deputy Secretary of Property and Supplies,
State Properties

Députy Secretary of Commonwealth for Flections
;- Chief Deputy Secretary of Commonwealth

Deputy Secretary of Highways for Planning

and Research

Deputy Secretary of Highways and Chief
Highway Engineer '

Chief Deputy Secretary of Highways
Mineral Economist

Assistant Dlrector, State Planning ‘Board
Executive Director, State Planning Board

Deputy Secretary of Commercé

Education Evaluation Supervisor
Education Evaluation Director

Education Research Assistant

FEducation Research Associate II
Education Research Director

Executive Deputy Superintendent of
Public Instruction

FROM
Pay
Range

Ro,

TO
Pay
Range
No.

38B
388

358
39C

. 420

42C -

42C

388

410
45C

45C
470

27

- 40

430

39B
42B

29

398
43

48¢C




131-67

Amend- o
ment -Class
Code Code
131-48 2679
- 131~49 3000
.131—50 3206
131-51 3207
131-52 3208 .
131-53 3358
131-54 3359
131-55 3469
131-56 4053
131-57 4779 .
.131-58 éégg-
- 131-59 5101
131-60 . ss60
131-61 5475
131-62 6477
131-63 6479
131-64  edeT
131-65 6489
131-66 7049
7093

FROM
Pay
Range

Class Title No,

Additions -~ Continued

Executive Directof, Historical and
Museum Commission

Attendant Trainee
Medical Technologist I
Medical Technologist II
Medical Technologist III

Deputj Commissioner of Mental Health

‘Commissloner of Mental Health

Deputy Secretary of Health

:Community_Wbrk and Training Specialist _

;Cammissioner of Corrections

Executive Deputy Secretary of Public Welfare

Egé Inspéctor I

ﬁeputy Secretary of Agriculture

Asgistant Executive Director, Watercraft
Safety

Assistant Exe;utive‘Direcfor, Fish Commission
Executive Dirgctor, Fish Commission

Deputy Executive Director, Game Commission
Executive Director, Game Commiséion
ﬂanager,‘Wbrkmen's Insurance Fund

Executive Secretary, Harness Racing
Commission

43C

16

'35B

418

- 398

TO
Pay
Range
No,

128

22

25
28

49E
50F

48C

- 30

450

50C

43C

378

388

418

40C




Amend-
ment Class _ :
- Code Code Class Title
Additions - Continued
131-68 7110 Boiler Inspector Trainee
131-69 7120 Elevator Inspector Trainee
©131-70 7122  Elevator Inspector II
©131-71 7187 Deputy Secretary of Mines and Mineral .
: "~ Industries, 0il and Cas
131-72 7188 Deputy Secretary of Mines and Mineral
Industries, Anthracite
. 131-73 7189 Deputy Secretary of Mines and Mineral
' Industries, Bituminous
“Revisions in Class Code, Class Title, Class
Specification, and Pay Range:
_ From:
131-74 0323 Consumer Credit Agency Examiner III
: ' To: . '
. 0324 Consumer Credit Agency Assistant Director
" Revisions in Class Codes, Class Titles,
and Class Specifications:
o From: ‘ ,
131-75 1535 Mineral Economist
. To: '
1536 Mineral Economics Director
From: ' |
131-76 2451 Educational Research Specialist
To:
2447  Educational Research Associate I
From:
131-77 5101  Egg Inspector I
- To:

5102 Egg Inspector II

" FROM

Pay
Range

No,

32

- Pay
- Range
No.

20B

27

398 -

39B

39B

35




Amend-

ment Class
Code Code Class Title
Revisions in Class Codes, Class Titles,
and Class Specifications - Continued
131-78 From:
- 5102 Egg Inspector I1I
To:
5103 Egg Inspector II1
From: =~ ' :
131-79 7122 Elevator Inspector IT
: To: . :
7123 Elevator Inspector III
: From: - :
131-80 7123  Elevator Inspection Supervisor
To: T
7124  Elevator Inspection Director
Revisions in Class Code and
Class Specification:
-131-81  From: |
' 0324 ° Consumer Credit Agency Director
To: -
- 0325 Consumer Credit Agency Director
. ~
Revisions in dlass Codes:
131-82 From:

0399  Sales and Use Tax Director
To:

- 0396 ‘Sales and Use Tax Director




.Am'end— . _ ‘ . —6—
ment Class _ . : '
Code = Code Class Title

Revisions in Class Codes -~ Continued

. ., . Frmn: - _. ) R

131-83 0416 Insurance Actuary I o L -
To: ' ‘
0415 Insurance Actuary.l

N From:

131-84 0417 Insurance Actuary II
To: ' '
0416 Insurance Actuary 1T

131-85 From: ) : ’

_ 0506 Deputy Director, Civil Service Commission
To: - ' ,
0508 Deputy Director, Civil Service Commission

131-86  From: o
0507 . Executive Director, Civil Service Commission
To: : ‘ ‘

0509 - Executive Director, Civil Service Commission

131-87  Trom: -
' 0508  Assistant Director of Personnel
To: : :

0517 Assistant Director of Personnel

~131-88l From: ' o
. 0508 Director of Examinations
- Tos .

. 0507 Director of Examinations

© 131-89  From: | |
0806 Assistant Director of Program and Management
To: ' '

0808  Assistant Director of Program and Management

131-90 From: :
0828 Diyision Commander
To: :
0975 Division Commander

131-91 From: :
0838 Director of Public Health Administration
and Management

To: .
0836 Director of Public Health Administration
' and Management




Amend-

tent Class
Code Code _ Class Title

Revisions in Class Codes - Continued

$131-92 From:
0985 Economic Development Regional Coordinator I - : o
To: ' ' oo
1631 Economic Development Regional Coordinmator I - '

131-93 From: - ' ' '
. 0986 Economic Development Regional Coordinator TI
To: '
1632 Economic Development Regional Coordinator II

131-94 From:
f - 0987  Economic Development Specialist
To: : '
1633 Economic Development Specialist

131-95 From:
/ 0988  Assistant Director of Economic Development
To:
1634 Assistant Director of Economic Development -

13196 From: - '
. 0989 Director of Economic Development
Ta: } ‘ .
1635 Director of Economic Development

131-97 From: ‘ - R - o

0991 Language Interpreter T “" S -
. Toi - ' ; . " B
- 0911 Lanugate Interpreter ' ' '

131-98 From: , ~ o ,
© . 0995  Airport Manager - ) ’ S e

To:" )

. 0971  Airport Manager

131-99 From: ' - ‘
-1631 Housing Technician I .
To: ' -
1625 Housing Technician I

131-100 From: ' ' - . -

- 1632 Housing Technician II

To: L TSI
1626 Housing Technician II




131-103

/,

* Amend-

ment
Code

131-101

131-102
§

1639

Class

- Code

Class Title

Revisions in Class Codes - Continued

From:
1634
Tot
1628

From:

1635
To:

From:

:1764 -

To:

. 7191

131-104
131-105—

131-106

131107

From:
1771

- To:

7165
From:
2491
To:

- 2496

From:
2492
To:

2497

From:

- 2493

- 131-108

To:.
2498

From:

2495

To:

- 2490

131-109

2496
Tor
2491

Housing and Redevelopment Supervisor

Housing and Redevelopment Supervisor

Community Development Director

Conmmity Development Director ,

Safety Management Coordinator

Safety Management Coordinator

Mine Safety Coordinator

Mine Safety Coordinator ‘

Deputy Superintendent for Basic Education

Deputy Superintendent for Basic Education

Deputy Superintendent for Higher Education

-

Deputy Superintendent for Higher FEducation

Deputy Superintendent for Educatlonal Research

and Development

Deputy Superlntendent for Educational Rnsearch

.and Development -

Instructor

Instructor

Agsistant Professor

Assistant Professor



- Amend-
ment - (lass
Code Code Class Title

Revisions in Class Codes -~ Continued

131-110 ¥From: . . .
2497 Assocliate Professor ‘ i N T T Ce
To: '
2492 Associate Professor

2498 Professor
" To: | '
. 2493 - Professor

131-112 From: e e
' 3351 Cardiologist ' :
To:
3363 Cardiclogist

131-113 From: - —

' 3357 Podiatrist o LT
To: : :

3360 Podiatrist

Revisions in Class Titles:

- 131-114  From: o - . ’

0501 - Personnel Technician I . T e e
To: : L e
0501 Personnel Apnalyst I - - - ' - N SN T

- 131-115 From: . . : o o :

- 0502 Personnel Technician IT (Classification and Pay) (Examinations) (General)
To: : } A
0502 Personnel Analyst II (Classification anleay) (Fxaminations) (Ceneral)

131*116 From:
0503 Personnel Technician ITI (Classification and Pay) (Examinations) (General)
To: -
0503 Personnel Analyst III (Classification and Pay) (Examinations) (General)

131-117 From: | R BT ;,,..n,i‘”ﬁ' -
- 0504 Personnel Technician IV - ’ '

To:
0504 Personnel Analyst IV i A

131-118 From: : .
- 0505 Personnel Technician V N
. To: ‘
- 0505 Personnel Analyst V



. "~ =10
Amend-

© ment - Class
. Code  Code Class Title
_ - Revisions in Class Titles - Continued
g ) , .
© 131-119 From:
C 0811 Budget Examiner I:

To:

0811 Budget Analyst I

131-120 TFrom: :
: 0812 Budget Examiner II
To: - .
.0812 . Budget Analyst 1T

131-121 From:.
- 0813 Budget Lxaminer III
. To: :
0813 Budget Analyst III

1314122 From: | |
0814  Budget Examiner IV -
- Tot ' .
0814  Budget Anmalyst IV
'131-123  ¥From:
. ' 0815 - Budget Examiner V

To: -
0815 - Budget Analyst V

:131-124 Trom: .
' 5551 Agricultural Estimator I
. To: g

- 5551 - Agricultural Estimator

Révisions in Class Specifications: -

1314125 0269 - Purchases Inspector

131-126 0321 Consumer Credit Agency Examiner I
131-127 0322 Constmer Oredit Agency Examiner IT

'-131—128 1303 Hydraulic Engineering Assistant
131-129 2081 Teacher Education Adviser

131-130 2084 Teacher Education Director




oy

L
A

'-Amegd-"
men
Coda

131-131
131-132
131-133
131-134

131-135

131-136

131-137
131-138

1131-139
131-140
131-141
131-142

131,1437
131144

131-145

131146

131-147

131-148
131-149
131-150
131-151

. 131-152
.+ 131-153

131-154

131-155
131-156

11~

Clags
Code Class Title

Revisions in (lass Specifioations -~ Continued

3001 Attondant I

3002 Attendant II

3003 Attendant Supervisor I
3004 Attondant Supervisor II
3005 Attendant Supervisor I1I

4007 Social Worker II
4008 Social Worker ITI
4009 Social Worker IV
4010 Social Worker V

4054 . Comunity Work and Training Program Director

711 Boiler Inspector

7121 Elevator Inspector I

Aboliéﬁﬁents: f{
2025 Special Education Supervisor III
2037'  Speech Development Adyviser

2064. Mathemafics'Education Adviéer 11

2068 . Assistant Curriculum Seryices Director

:214? | decupntional Information and Culdance Adviser
‘2161 Vocational Tducation Director
12224 School Development Consultant

'2232‘ - School Finance Supervisor

2243 School Business Services Supervisor

2315  Veterans' Training Supervisor II

2316 Veterans' Training Supervisor I1II

2341 Assistant Director, Teacher ¥ducation
and Certification

5552  Agricultural Lstimator II
5553 Agricultural Estimator III




